
Invitation for Bid (IFB) 

Date: __July 22, 2022_ 

Bid No.: WKZB2226NXG401134 

Invitation for Bid No.: Contract # SI-5-2 

1 Yinchuan Municipal Transport Bureau has applied for a loan from the New Development 

Bank (herein after referred to “NDB”) to pay for Ningxia Yinchuan Integrated Green Transport 

Development Project, and plans to use a part of this loan to cover the eligible expenditure under the 

contract for the procurement and installation for intelligent bus electronic information station board 

terminal. 

2 Yinchuan Municipal Transport Bureau hereby invites eligible bidders to submit sealed bids 

for the following goods and relevant services: 

No. Equipment name Unit Quantity 
Technical 

Specifications 

Delivery 

Place 

1.  

Supply, installation of 

Independent intelligent bus 

electronic information station 

board terminal, including 

transportation, construction, 

installation, municipal power  

access, commissioning, etc 

Set 308 

See details in 

Chapter VI of 

the bidding 

documents 

Yinchuan 

2.  

Supply, installation of Intelligent 

bus embedded electronic 

information station board terminal, 

including transportation, 

construction, installation, 

municipal power  access, 

commissioning, etc 

Set 192 

3.  

Data Connection with 

Management System of 

Intelligent Bus Electronic 
Station Board 

Set 1 

4.  

Training service (training 

personnel and times please refer 

to Chapter VI) 

Year 5 

5.  
After-sales services for 500 sets 

of electronic station boards 
Year 5 

The delivery time for the above goods and related services is two hundred and ten (210) days 

after the signing of the contract. 

3 Bidding will be conducted through Open Competitive Bidding procedures, and all eligible 

bidders conforming with the procurement guidelines of the New Development Bank can participate 

in the bidding. 

4 Eligible bidders who are interested may may obtain further information from Minmetals 

International Tendering Co., Ltd (contact persons: Zeng Zeng, Li Wenduo; Tel.: 86-10-88821705; 

Email: zengz@minemtals.com, liwenduo@minmetals.com). 

mailto:zengz@minemtals.com


5 The attention of prospective Bidders is drawn to the eligibility and conflict of interest 

provisions under Article 4 of the Instructions to Bidders in these bidding documents. All Bidders 

found to have a conflict of interest shall be disqualified. 

6 Qualification requirements of the bidder include following: 

1)The bidder shall be manufacturer of electronic station board with independent legal person 

status, and the bidding of an agent will be rejected; 

2)The bidder shall come from member countries of the New Development Bank; 

3)The bidder's amount of annual net assets shall be positive in recent 4 years (2018-2021); 

4)The bidder's quantity of electronic station boards accumulatively sold in recent 4 years 

(2018-2021) shall not be less than 1,000 sets; 

5)The bidder shall have and no practice of fraudulently winning the bid or failure to fulfill 

the obligations under the contract after winning the bid within recent 4 years (from 2018 to 

the Deadline for Submission of Bids);  

6)The bidder shall not be restricted from bidding by the governments of the member 

countries of the New Development Bank; 

7)The bidder from within P.R. China shall not be included in the list of persons subject to 

enforcement for dishonesty published by the "Credit China" website 

(www.creditchina.gov.cn); 

8)Consortium bids are not acceptable. 

Details will be provided in the bidding documents. 

7 Eligible bidders who are interested may log into the Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region 

Public Resources Trading Network (http://www.nxggzyjy.org/) to register the bidding during the 

period from the date of July 22, 2022 to the date of August 23, 2022 (18: 00) (Beijing time, excluding 

statutory public holidays and statutory holidays) and then download the electronic bidding 

documents freely as prompted. 

Note: ① The transaction management platform system implements CA lock authentication and 

secure login management. For handling CA lock business, please consult Western Security 

Certification Center Co., Ltd. through contact tel. of 4008600271 by pressing 1. For the use 

and operation problems of the new platform, please contact Jiangsu Guotai Epoint Software 

Co., Ltd. The customer service tel. is 4009980000 or 6891120. 

② Before bid opening, each bidder shall pay timely attention to the columns of "Change 

Announcement", "Clarification and Modification" and "View Reply" in the Ningxia Hui 

Autonomous Region public resources trading network, and timely check the adjustment of time 

or contents. The purchaser (procurement agency) will not notify in any other form. If the 

bidding is failed because of failure to pay attention to the tender announcement (clarification, 

supplement etc.) or change announcement due to reasons attributable to the bidder itself, the 

consequences shall be borne by itself. 

③Foreign bidder shall also register on Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region Public Resources 

Trading Network (http://www.nxggzyjy.org/), the Procurement Agency will provide necessary 

assistance for the registration procedures. 

http://www.nxggzyjy.org/


8 All bids shall be submitted or mailed to the address set out at this Invitation for Bid before 

the date of August 24, 2022, 9:00a.m. (Beijing time) , submission of bid by email is allowed and 

only for foreign bidder. Late bid will be rejected. If foreign bidder submits the bid by email, the 

electronic bid shall be encrypted and sent to liwenduo@minmetals.com before the deadline for 

submission of bids. And the decryption password shall be sent to the above email within 15 minutes 

after the deadline for submission of bids. If the bidder fails to submit the bid document and 

decryption password according to the above requirements, its bid will be considered to be rejected. 

The bid will be opened in public at the address set out at this Invitation for Bid. The bidder may 

send representatives to participate in the bid opening. The bid opening time is on the date of August 

24, 2022, 9:00a.m. (Beijing time). Bids must cover the bid security. The amount of the bid security 

is RMB 500,000.00 (RMB Five Hundred Thousand only). 

9 Any questions or complaints about the bidding process or contract award shall be sent in 

writing to the purchaser/procurement agency at email address: 

ycgtpmo@163.com/zengz@minmetals.com, liwenduo@minmetals.com. The bidder also may copy 

the letter of inquiry or complaint addressed to the purchaser to the New Development Bank with 

email address of wu.ning@ndb.int. Under the premise that the owner fails to make the reply rapidly 

or the bidder complains the owner, the bidder also may write a letter to this international financial 

institution directly. 

10 The above-mentioned address is as follows: 

Address I: Address for consultation of bidding documents: Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region 

Public Resources Trading Network (http://www.nxggzyjy.org/). 

Address II: Address for procurement of bidding documents: Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region 

Public Resources Trading Network (http://www.nxggzyjy.org/). 

Address III: Address for submission of bid: Bid Opening Office of Yinchuan Public Resources 

Trading Center (east of Yuehaiwan Central Business District, Jinfeng District, Yinchuan). 

Address IV: Address for bid opening: Bid Opening Office of Yinchuan Public Resources 

Trading Center (east of Yuehaiwan Central Business District, Jinfeng District, Yinchuan). 

 

Yinchuan Municipal Transport Bureau 

Minmetals International Tendering Co., Ltd 

July 22, 2022 

 

file:///C:/Users/五矿招标/Documents/WeChat%20Files/Users/五矿招标/Documents/WeChat%20Files/cengzeng5050/FileStorage/File/2022-05/Its%20email%20address%20is%20ycgtpmo@163.com/zengz@minmetals.com
file:///C:/Users/五矿招标/Documents/WeChat%20Files/Users/五矿招标/Documents/WeChat%20Files/cengzeng5050/FileStorage/File/2022-05/Its%20email%20address%20is%20ycgtpmo@163.com/zengz@minmetals.com

